Application for a Modification Order Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 The Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way For the County of Lancashire

To: The County Secretary and Solicitor, Lancashire County Council

Of: PO Box 78, County Hall, Fishergate, Preston, Lancashire PR1 8XJ

We: N Graeme Bruce

Of: C/O The British Horse Society Access Department Abbey Park Stareton Kenilworth Warwickshire CV8 2XZ

Hereby apply for an order under section 53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 modifying the Definitive Map and statements for the area by

- Deleting the [footpath] [bridleway] [restricted byway] [byway open to all traffic]
 FROM:
 TO:
- Adding the [footpath] [bridleway] [restricted byway] [byway open to all traffic] FROM: TO:
- [Upgrading] [downgrading] To upgrade to bridleway LCC 9-18-FP 13 from SD 63112694 via the border between Lancashire County Council and Blackburn with Darwen to the Ford at SD 62732722 crossing the river Darwen.
- [Varying] [adding to] the particulars relating to the [footpath] [bridleway]
 [restricted byway] [byway open to all traffic]
 FROM:
 TO:
 BY PROVIDING THAT:

AND SHOWN ON THE MAP ACCOMPANYING THE APPLICATION

We attach copies of the following documentary evidence (including statements of witnesses) in support of this application.

LIST OF DOCUMENTS PROVIDED

- 1 Map of the Route 1:25
- 2 Description of the route.
- 3 Definitive Map showing the route as footpath 9-18-FP 13.
- 4 Status Applied for: Bridleway
- 5 Route not thought to be obstructed.

Maps

- 6 OS One inch England and Wales.
- 7 OS Twenty Five inch England and Wales.
- 8 OS Six inch England and Wales.
- 9 OS 1:25000 maps of Great Briton.
- 10 I.R. Finance [1908-10] Act 1910.
- 11 Tithe Records.
- 12 Handover Maps 1929 Act.
- 13 List of streets.
- 14 Land Ownership.
- 15 Certificate of posting to Land Owner.

User Evidence

- 16 Andree Buxton 1993-2019.
- 17 Janet Bebbington 2014 to present date.
- 18 Janet Grindrod 1996 to present date.
- 19 Jill Baxter 1982 to present date.
- 20 Karen Parks 1991-2021.
- 21 Elizabeth Roskell 2015-2021.
- 22 Maxine Lang 1990's occasionally 2016 to lockdown.

DATED: 22nd October 2021

SIGNED:

THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT MAKE UP PART OF THE ABOVE FORM

Please return the completed application form to: The County Secretary and Solicitor, Lancashire County Council PO Box 78, County Hall, Fishergate, Preston, Lancashire PR1 8XJ (REF: LSG4/PROW/SK)

NOTE: Please be advised that evidence and information supplied will be used in accordance with the processes under the Wildlife and Countryside Act, it will not be confidential and may be disclosed to third parties. Those supplying any evidence should be informed on this.

NOTE: Lancashire County Council is obliged to put a copy of the application on a register available to the public. If you consider that the inclusion of the applicants name and address would, or would be likely to, cause substantial damage distress to the applicant or to another person and such damage would is or would be unwarranted, please contact Lancashire County Council who can remove these details from the register and from ay documents contained on the register.